## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_-2018

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THAT THE KENTUCKY VETERANS HALL OF FAME DESIGNATE LEXINGTON A "KENTUCKY VETERANS HALL OF FAME CITY"; PROCLAIMING LEXINGTON-FAYETTE COUNTY'S SUPPORT, ADMIRATION, AND UTMOST GRATITUDE TOWARD ALL MEN AND WOMEN WHO HAVE SERVED OR ARE PRESENTLY SERVING IN THE ARMED FORCES; DIRECTING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT THE NOMINATION OF AT LEAST ONE MILITARY VETERAN FROM LEXINGTON-FAYETTE COUNTY ANNUALLY FOR INDUCTION INTO THE KENTUCKY VETERANS HALL OF FAME; AND DIRECTING THE URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL CLERK TO NOTIFY THE KENTUCKY VETERANS HALL OF FAME OF THIS RESOLUTION.

WHEREAS, the Kentucky Veterans Hall of Fame induction ceremony for its 2018 Class will be held in Lexington, Kentucky from September 6, 2018 to September 8, 2018;

WHEREAS, the "Hall of Fame Medallion" is awarded to inductees of the Kentucky Veterans Hall of Fame to recognize valorous military service to our country as well as service as civilians to communities across the Commonwealth;

WHEREAS, Lexington-Fayette County supports, admires, and has the utmost gratitude toward all men and women who have served or are presently serving in the Armed Forces; and

WHEREAS, Lexington-Fayette County desires to support the mission of the Kentucky Veterans Hall of Fame to honor Kentucky veterans and their families.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Council, in preparation for the Kentucky Veterans Hall of Fame 2018 induction ceremony, which shall take place in Lexington, Kentucky, formally requests that the Kentucky Veterans Hall of Fame designate Lexington a "Kentucky Veterans Hall of Fame City."

Section 2 – That the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Council hereby proclaims its ongoing support, admiration, and utmost gratitude toward all men and women who have served or are presently serving in the Armed Forces.

Section 3 – That the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Council hereby directs the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Council and in accordance with the designation as a "Kentucky Veterans Hall of Fame City," to submit the nomination of at least one military veteran from Lexington-Fayette County annually for induction into the Kentucky Veterans Hall of Fame.

Section 4 – That the Clerk of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Council be and hereby is directed to send a copy of this Resolution to the Kentucky Veterans Hall of Fame, P.O. Box 1446, Florence, Kentucky 41042.

Section 5 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF THE URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL EPT\_X:\CASES\CO\18-LE0002\LEG\00598336.DOCX